
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia, California 91355
Phone:  (661) 257-1805 

Project: 03-115032 - WSHUHSD Hart HS PH2B Infrastructure
24825 Newhall Avenue

Newhall, California 91321

DRAFT
Contractor Change Order #002: Golden Phoenix COP 007R1 - Tank Yard

Concrete
CONTRACT COMPANY: Golden Phoenix Construction Co., Inc.

40 N. Altadena Dr., Suite 205
Pasadena, California 91107

CONTRACT FOR: WSH1812A-02:WSH1812A-02 Site Concrete &
Masonry

DATE CREATED: 2/28/2020 CREATED BY: Elliott Meier (Lundgren Management)

CONTRACT STATUS: Draft REVISION: 0

REQUEST RECEIVED
FROM: 

  LOCATION  

DESIGNATED REVIEWER:    REVIEWED BY:   
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE:

INVOICED DATE:   PAID DATE:

REFERENCE:    CHANGE REASON: No Change Reason

PAID IN FULL:  false   EXECUTED: No 
ACCOUNTING METHOD:  Amount Based   SCHEDULE IMPACT: 
FIELD CHANGE:  No  TOTAL AMOUNT:  $ 27,200.00
DESCRIPTION:
CE #035 - Golden Phoenix COP 007R1 - Tank Yard Concrete
Directive order on 9/23/2019 from LM to pour 4" concrete over 2" CAB at the tank yard.
 
NOTE:  This change order was negotiated during the meeting on Wednesday February 23, 2020.

ATTACHMENTS:
COP 007R1.pdf  

 
The original (Contract Sum) $ 272,000.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $ 272,000.00
The contract sum would be changed by this Change Order in the amount of  $ 27,200.00
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $ 299,200.00
The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

 
Lundgren Management page 1 of 2 Printed On: 2/28/2020  01 :31 PM 

   

 

CCO #002

  




